
 

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, 
Pearson, Perrett, Warters, Widdowson, Lomas, Smalley, 
Barnes, Pavlovic and Galvin 
 

Date: Thursday, 1 December 2022 
 

Time: 1.00pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 15 June 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 29 November 2022. 



 

 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates 
(http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. City of York Planning Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan 
(HDAP) Update and Local Development Scheme (LDS) Update  
(Pages 5 - 66) 
 

The purpose of this report is to ask Members to recommend that 
Executive:  

 Approve the update to the Housing Delivery Action Plan 
(HDAP) and support the continued implementation of the 
Plan across corporate teams. 

 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place for sign 
off of the publication version of the HDAP. 

 Approve the Local Development Scheme Update. 
 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail –   louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 15 June 2022 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Doughty, Fisher, Hollyer, Lomas, Pavlovic, 
Pearson, Perrett and Smalley 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Galvin, Orrell, Warters and 
Widdowson 
 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
John Roberts – Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer 
Sara Dilmamode – Local Plan Project Officer 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (5:34 pm)  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.   
 
Cllr Cuthbertson declared an interest in Agenda Item 4 (Minute 
4 refers), as he and his wife were members of the Minster 
Community.   
 
Cllr Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 (Minute 5 
refers), as Chair of a Parish Council that might benefit from the 
CIL, although this would not prejudice his view as it already 
benefited from S106 agreements. 
 

2. Minutes (5:34 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 

2022 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation (5:35 pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



4. Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan (5:35 pm)  
 
Members considered a report which presented the results of the 
Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan referendum and asked 
Members to recommend that Executive formally ‘make’ the 
Neighbourhood Plan and bring it into full legal force as part of 
the Development Plan for York.    
 
The referendum had been held on 10 May 2022, following 
approval by Executive on 17 March.  Of the 166 votes cast (a 
21.47% turnout), 137 (83%) were in favour of accepting the 
Plan. It was therefore recommended that the Plan now be 
‘made’, in accordance with the Neighbourhood Planning 
Regulations. 
 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

(i) Consider the results of the referendum and 
formally ‘make’ the Minster Precinct Neighbourhood 
Plan. 
 
(ii)  Approve the Decision Statement attached at 
Annex B to be published in accordance with 
Regulation 19 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to 

progress in line with the Neighbourhood 
Planning Regulation
[...]
e the CIL can be published and charged, a 

Draft Charging Schedule must be formally consulted 
on in line with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
amended 2019). 

 
(iii) Request that input be sought from the 
Economy and Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee on 
the approach to be taken to neighbourhood funding 
in unparished areas, prior to the Executive deciding 
on the policy in relation to this. 
 

Reason: In accordance with the scrutiny work programme, 
and to ensure that this aspect of the CIL is properly 
considered and consulted upon.   

 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 5.34 pm And Finished At 6.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

1 December 2022 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place   
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 

 

City of York Planning Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) 
Update and Local Development Scheme (LDS) Update 
 

Summary 

Housing Delivery Action Plan 
 
1. The Planning Policy ‘Housing Delivery Action Plan’ (HDAP) Update 

(Annex A) has been prepared in response to the Government’s 
publication of the 2021 Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results 
(published 14th January 2022). The HDT is an annual measure of 
how many new homes have been delivered within the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) area over the past three years against how many 
homes should have been delivered. The result is expressed as a 
percentage and the City of York has a score of 65% recorded for 
2021. 

2. As a consequence of not delivering 95% of the housing requirement, 
and in accordance with the NPPF, an action plan (the HDAP) must 
be prepared and published.  

3. This HDAP updates the first version approved by Executive on 9th 
December 2021, which was developed in response to the 2020 HDT 
result (83.7%). The HDAP has been prepared with input from key 
stakeholders from across the council. It presents the context of 
York’s housing market and recognises where the council is already 
successfully helping to improve housing delivery. The HDAP is 
embedded in the work of the council across all teams.  

4. The HDAP articulates the work already underway in the council to 
support delivery of housing. The ‘Action Plan’ seeks to enhance 
those streams of work and to further embed them across all relevant 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

teams. It should be noted that the Action Plan is necessarily limited to 
the areas of work the council can influence.  

5. The Council’s proactive approach is in line with the Council Plan 
priority to create homes and world-class infrastructure. As part of this, 
the council’s Housing Delivery Programme (HDP) is making a 
significant contribution to the city’s housing stock as well as leading 
the way in terms of raising housing standards and developing local 
construction supply chains.  

Local Development Scheme 

6. The Council is required to prepare and regularly review a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

7. An LDS sets out a timetable for the production of new or revised 
Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan) by the local 
council. The LDS (Annex C) supersedes all previous versions and 
sets out a planning work programme for the Council from November 
2022 until December 2024 with indicative timeframes beyond also 
shown.  

Recommendations 

8. Members are asked to recommend that Executive:  
 

(i)  Approve the update to the Housing Delivery Action Plan 
(Annex A and B) and support the continued implementation of 
the Plan across corporate teams.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the council complies with its duties as set 
out within the NPPF and PPG (setting out appropriate 
actions for the council to consider and explore in the 
short, medium and long term in an attempt to increase 
housing supply and delivery), and to fulfil the council’s 
commitment to ‘creating homes and world-class 
infrastructure’ within the Council Plan (2019 – 2023).  

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place for sign 

off of the publication version of the HDAP. 
 
Reason: To agree presentation of the publication version of the  

HDAP. 

Page 6



 

 
(iii) Approve the Local Development Scheme Update (Annex C)  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Council Complies with the Planning 

and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by 
the Localism Act 2011).  

 
Background 

Housing Delivery Action Plan 
 
9. Housing delivery is of critical importance both nationally and locally. 

To help boost the supply of housing, changes to the NPPF were 
introduced in 2018 which included a standard methodology for 
calculating local housing need and increasing LPA accountability 
for its housing delivery performance through the use of the HDT.  
 

10. The standard method changes the approach to calculating a local 
plan housing requirement set out in the 2012 NPPF.  However, the 
emerging Local Plan is being examined under transitional 
arrangements which means its housing requirement of 822 
dwellings per annum reflects the 2012 NPPF, not the standard 
methodology. As the Local Plan is not yet adopted, the HDT uses 
the standard methodology figure and this results in higher annual 
figures than the Local Plan proposes.   Upon adoption of the Local 
Plan, the HDT measure will be set against the lower Local Plan 
annual requirement figure. For comparison, Table 1 includes both 
the standard method and local plan requirement.   

Page 7



 

 

Table 1. City of York Housing 
Delivery Test  

 

 

2
0
1
8
/1

9
 

2
0
1
9
/2

0
 

2
0
2
0
/2

1
 

Total 

No. of homes required (Standard 
Method) 1066 9791 6832 2,728 

No. of homes required (Local Plan 
annual requirement) 822 7541 5482 2,124 

No. of homes delivered 3 451 627 704 1,782 

 
 
11. The result dictates the actions or measures the LPA is either 

required to undertake or the penalties it faces, as stated in t
[...]
an important way in which authorities can 
keep communities informed of plan making activity.    
 

14. The LDS outlines the remaining stages of Local Plan examination 
and steps to adoption. It also presents the work programme to 
adopting the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 
and two Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) relating to 
Climate Change and Affordable Housing. These two SDPs will form 
part of a suite of SPDs that will be brought forward to support the 
implementation of Local Plan policies.   
 

15. The draft Local Plan identifies a host of SPDs covering a range of 
topics. These are currently being reviewed with the expectation that 
a consolidated list will identified in the report presented to members 
to accompany the Local Plan main modifications approval.  

 
Consultation  

16. The HDAP was widely consulted on with colleagues across the 
council namely:  Planning and Development Services, Transport, 
Highways and Environment, Housing, Economy and Regeneration, 
Asset Management, Housing Strategy and Policy, and Housing 
Standards and Adaptations. Colleagues have also been consulted 
on its update. 
 

17. As documents in the LDS come forward and progress towards 
adoption, they will each be subject to separate consultation 
activities. These will be individually tailored and, where necessary, 

                                            
4 Planning Practice Guidance https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making#evidence-base  

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/plan-making#evidence-base


 

conform to statutory consultation requirements that must also be 
met.     

Options  

18. Option 1 - A do nothing approach to updating the HDAP and LDS. 
 

19. Option 2 - The positive preparation and adoption of the HDAP and 
LDS.  

  
Analysis 

Housing Delivery Action Plan 
 
20. Option 1 would result in the council not complying with the National 

Planning Policy Framework and PPG and the ‘Council Plan 2019 to 
2023’, all of which take a positive approach to delivering housing in 
accordance with local need.  
 

21. A do nothing approach also risks undermining the council’s positive 
approach to housing and planning, both development management 
and planning policy. 

  
22. Option 2 is an opportunity to ensure that the council complies with 

its duties under the NPPF and in line with Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG), whilst also reasserting the council’s positive 
stance to delivering housing according to local needs.  

 
23. Further, option 2 builds on the housing monitoring work the council 

already undertakes annually and reflects this work in its 
identification of the challenges, opportunities, and actions for 
maximising housing delivery.   
 

24. Maintaining and adopting an updated HDAP also has the 
advantage of further focusing discussion across the council to 
appropriately resource and coordinate with colleagues to realise the 
action plan. 

 
Local Development Scheme 

25. Option 1 would result in the Council not meeting the provisions of 
the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004 as amended by the 
Localism Act 2011. 
 

Page 10



 

 
26. Option 2 ensures the Council complies with its legal obligations 

referred to above. It secures an up-to-date LDS, which is an 
essential tool for the Council to effectively manage document 
production and for monitoring to take place. 

 
Council Plan 

 
27. The HDAP directly supports the achievement of one of the Council 

Plan 2019-2023 outcome areas, Creating homes and world-class 
infrastructure. Both the HDAP and LDS indirectly supports the other 
seven outcome areas.  

 
Implications 

 
28. Financial – The Housing Delivery Action Plan as presented in this 

report can be delivered within currently approved budgets.  

29. The LDS does not have direct financial implications. However, the 
documents identified in the LDS have their own financial 
implications, which will be separately reported as they are brought 
forward for Execut
[...]
t and the requirements/penalties then placed upon each 
authority are dictated by the results. The council could decide not to 
comply with the NPPF and PPG. However, this could make any 
challenges to the council not having a NPPF compliant five-year 
housing land supply more difficult to defend.  

37. If the council does not provide a framework for greater delivery 
through the HDAP it could be a material factor in decision making if 
the ‘presumption in favour of sustainable development’ as set out in 
the NPPF is engaged. This could potentially lead to far more 
housing than is actually required and that development could be 
built in locations which are seen as less desirable than those 
identified within the emerging Local Plan, as either specific housing 
allocations or as indicated by a settlement’s development boundary 
for example.  

38. The Council is required to prepare and regularly review its LDS 
under the provisions of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004 as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011. 

39. Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder 
implications. 

40. Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications. 

                                            
6 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/housing-delivery-test-measurement-rule-book 

Page 12



 

41. Property – There are no property implications. Should property 
implications arise from work undertaken to implement the Planning 
Policy HDAP, these will be reported as appropriate.  

42. Other – there are no other known implications.  

Risk Management 

43. There are no direct risks inherent in approving the HDAP update. 
The HDAP is designed to mitigate the risk against being in a 
position where the ‘presumption in favour of sustainable 
development’ is engaged and the housing supply policies in a 
council’s Local Plan carry less/limited weight, allowing development 
to take place in less desirable locations. However, in practice, the 
NPPF’s presumption in favour
[...]
l homes 

over the 10-year period with new build homes providing a significant majority 

of these completions (74.1%) and changes of use, including prior approvals, 

accounting for 24.2%.  

 

5.4 Over 80% of housing completions have taken place on brownfield sites which 

reflects the council’s policy aims of prioritising brownfield sites over greenfield 

locations were possible. However, this trend may change over coming years 

as developments get underway on the greenfield sites allocated in the 

emerging Local Plan.  

 

5.5 Net housing consents have followed an upward trend over the last 10 years, 

although 2021/22 saw the lowest number of homes approved in that period (a 

total of 327).  The annual figure takes account of previously approved housing 

sites having their capacities reduced by 128 homes. A further 247 homes had 

a resolution to grant approval subject to legal agreement (once signed, these 

sites are expected to be included in the 2022/23 figures). A number of 

schemes are also awaiting Secretary of State decisions, which includes 970 

homes on the site at Monks Cross12 (Local Plan allocation ST8).   

 

5.6 On 1st April 2022 sites benefitting from planning permission equated to a total 

of 7,648 net additional homes. Notwithstanding the Council’s evidence that 

around 10% of all consents are not implemented13, this represents a healthy 

level of provision. With 88.4% of all net unimplemented consents located on 

brownfield sites that tend to demand longer lead in times to delivery, it is 

reasonable to assume that these consents will more gradually translate to 

completions rather than providing an immediate spike in delivery rates.  

 

5.7 The physical constraints relating to the development of brownfield sites 

together with the continued impact of new working practices associated with 

the recent pandemic added to current shortages of labour and materials make 

for challenging market conditions affecting the house bui
[...]
g strategy. The strategy will reflect who we are as the 
Strategic Housing Authority in York, what we do, why we do it, what our 
priorities are and how we interact/influence across all housing tenures. 
 

12. Supporting the deliverability of the Housing Development Programme. 
This programme is currently involved in the development and delivery of eight 
council owned sites for housing and actively provides affordable homes within 

Page 34



City of York Planning Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan, November 2022                Annex A 

 
 

the local authority area. The programme goes beyond the delivery of these 
eight sites and includes work to unlock grant funding and additional sites for 
affordable homes to meet different incomes across the City of York area as 
well as seeking to improve processes and skills across the city.  
 

 
13. Working in partnership on major regeneration sites. The council is 

committed to working collaboratively and creatively on major regeneration 
sites such as Castle Gateway and York Central.  
 

14. Bring forward the council portfolio. The council owns a number of 
commercial properties across the city centre that will be explored for their 
residential capacity in the coming years. An example of this is the building 
occupied by Holland and Barrett on Coney Street purchased by the council in 
2019.  
 

15. Updating the process for identifying, preparing and selling of small 
custom-build and self-build sites. The council is working through options to 
improve this process to reduce any potential VAT liabilities, improve 
timescales and bring forward the plot typologies that the data from the self-
build register suggests York residents are looking for. 

 
16. Look at construction skills in the local economy. Work alongside the 

economic growth team to understand local pressures related to existing 
construction skills and labour and identify objectives the council and 
stakeholders can move towards to improve the stre
[...]
er with the prospect of the adoption of the Local Plan in the near future that 

would bring forward identified sites for development there is much room for optimism 

in our future housing supply meeting the requirement. 

 

337

1531
1264

680
451

1104

1626

3466

1133

327

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

N
et

 N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
C

o
n

se
n

ts

Net Housing Consents 2012-22

Consents (Net)

Linear Trend Line

Page 39



Appendix 1 - Housing Delivery Action Plan, November 2022     Annex B 

 
 

Figure 5: Net Unimplemented Consents each 1st April.  

 
 
Figure 5 indicates the level of net unimplemented consents on 1st April each year for 

the past 10 years. The linear trend line shows that there has been a general increase 

in housing commitments (consented and extant applications) over the monitoring 

period. On 1st April 2022 a total of 7,648 net additional homes had gained approval 

and under normal circumstances this should indicate a healthy level of consents to 

be confident of sustained housing growth in future years. However, new working 

practices and the economic realities of Brexit, Covid-19 and the conflict in Ukraine 

may suppress this optimism and the future monitoring of housing commitments and 

delivery will help to determine the impact these factors have on the housing 

development industry in future years.    

 

Housing Completions 2021/22  
 
Figure 6: Net Housing Completions by Type in 2021/22 

 
 

2521

3878
4599

4112
3578 3345

4421

7300
7811 7648

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
N

et
 U

n
im

p
le

m
en

te
d

 
C

o
n

se
n

ts
Net Housing Commitments

Unimplemented Consents (Net)

Linear Trend Line

344

18
40

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
le

ti
o

n
s 

2
0

2
1

/2
2

Net Completions by Type 2021/22

Net New Build

Net Conversions

Net Change of Use

Page 40



Appendix 1 - Housing Delivery Action Plan, Nove
[...]
   

Small Sites (<10 dwellings)

Medium Sites (10-49 dwellings)

Large Sites (>50 dwellings)

Total

4198

3 148

4349

831

13
358

1202

2010

5 10

2025

32 0 40 72

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

N
et

 N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
H

o
m

es
 C

o
n

se
n

te
d

City Centre              Urban                Sub-Urban           Rural & Village

Location of Consented Sites at 1st April 2022

Net New Build

Net Conversion

Net Change of Use

Net Total

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Local Development Scheme (LDS) December 2022                 Annex C 
 

   
 

 
CONTENTS 

         Page  
 

1. Introduction         1 
2. The Development Plan for the City of York     2 
3. Programme Management and Reporting    7 
4. Review          7 

 
 

 
 

Page 47



City of York Local Development Scheme (LDS) December 2022                   Annex C 

 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 
 

1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) introduced the requirement for local planning authorities to prepare and maintain 
a Local Development Scheme (LDS). An LDS sets out a timetable for the production 
of new or revised Development Plan Documents (such as a Local Plan) by the local 
council. 

 
1.2 This LDS, which supersedes all previous versions, sets out a planning work 

programme for the Council from November 2022 until December 2024 with indicative 
timeframes beyond this. It will be reviewed as necessary to keep it up to date. 

 
1.3 This LDS covers the following documents: 

 

 The City of York Local Plan 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 

 Neighbourhood Plans  

 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) 

 Statement of Community Involvement  
 

 

 

  

Page 48



City of York Local Development Scheme (LDS) December 2022                   Annex C 

 
 

 

2 The Development Plan for the City of York 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) 

 
2.1 The York Green Belt has been established
[...]
ed actions resulting from the assessment 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person responsible  Timescale 

n/a    

 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   Consider 
how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other marginalised groups 
going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised on and embedded? 

 Monitoring and evaluation of the Action Plan will be undertaken on an annual basis. This will be 
undertaken by the Strategic Planning Policy team and be reported corporately by way of the Planning 
Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan Update Report. All Action Plan steps are supported by the council’s 
existing corporate programme.  

P
age 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 City of York Planning Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) Update and Local Development Scheme (LDS) Update
	Annex A - Housing Delivery Action Plan
	Annex B - HDAP Historic Housing Completions Data
	Annex C - City of York Local Development Scheme 2022
	Annex D -HDAP EIA




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 1 December 2022 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Fisher, Doughty, Hollyer, Orrell, 
Pearson, Lomas, Smalley, Pavlovic, Melly 
(substitute for Cllr K Taylor) and Crawshaw 
(substitute for Cllr Perrett) 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers in Attendance  
 

Councillors Perrett, K Taylor, Warters, 
Widdowson, Barnes and Galvin 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Laura Bartle, Principal Strategic Planning  

Officer 

 
6. Declarations of Interest (1:02pm)  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Fisher declared an interest in Agenda Item 4, City of York 
Planning Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan (HDAP) Update 
and Local Development Scheme (LDS) Update, as he had been 
involved in developing the Strensall Neighbourhood Plan, which 
was mentioned within the report.  
 

7. Minutes (1:03pm)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 

2022 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
8. Public Participation (1:03pm)  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Beacon spoke on the Housing Delivery Action Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  He made reference to 



why he felt the Local Plan set the scene for ruining the climate 
and exiling the poor. 
 

9. City of York Planning Policy Housing Delivery Action Plan 
(HDAP) Update and Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
Update (1:07pm)  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to recommend 
that Executive:  

 Approve the update to the Housing Delivery Action Plan 
(HDAP) and support the continued implementation of the 
Plan across corporate teams. 

 Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place for 
sign off of the publication version of the HDAP. 

 Approve the Local Development Scheme update. 
 
The Director of Place and Principal Strategic Planning Policy 
Officer highlighted the updates to the Housing Delivery Action 
Plan and the Local Development Scheme (LDS), noting that: 

 Due to the council not delivering 95% of the housing 
requirement, and in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), an action plan (the HDAP) had 
to be prepared and published. 

 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) followed the standard 
methodology figure until the Local Plan was adopted, 
which resulted in higher annual figures. Upon adoption, 
the HDT measure would be set against the lower Local 
Plan annual requirement figure, as set out in Table 1 of 
the report.  

 The HDAP would focus on the council’s involvement in 
supporting and facilitating housing delivery, although 
some barriers could be multifaceted and extend far 
beyond the council’s control. 

 The council was required to prepare and regularly review 
a Local Development Scheme under the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 The LDS set out a timetable for the production of new or 
revised Development Plan Documents. It outlined the 
remaining stages of Local Plan examination and the steps 
to adoption. It also presented the work programme to 
adopting the Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 
Schedule and Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPDs) in relation to climate change and affordable 
housing. 

 



Members questions were answered by officers relating to the 
performance of the authority, sustainable development, major 
application grants and refusal rates, student accommodation, 
site viability, developers, brownfield sites, affordable housing, 
housing cooperatives and short term holiday lets. Members 
noted that:  

 On 1 April 2022 sites benefitting from planning permission 
equated to a total of 7,648 additional homes. Under 
normal circumstance this should indicate a healthy level of 
consents to be confident of sustained housing growth in 
future years. However, new working practices and 
economic realities could suppress this optimism and the 
future monitoring of housing commitments and delivery.  

 Once adopted, the Local Plan would release larger Green 
Belt sites currently not available to developers. This would 
assist the accelerated delivery on housing development, 
within the technicalities of the legislation.   

 The HDAP was designed to mitigate the risk against being 
in a position where the ‘presumption in favour of 
sustainable development’ was engaged. 

 The process for identifying, preparing and selling of small 
custom-build and self-build sites was acknowledged within 
the HDAP. However, officers recognised that engagement 
with developers and landowners regarding housing 
cooperatives could be strengthened in the action plan to 
support and facilitate cooperative and community housing 
schemes.  

 The Full Council HDAP resolution calling on Executive to 
action work concerning short term and holiday lets could 
be reflected within the action plan. 

 Planning fees were set nationally by the government and 
the new charging guidelines were still being resolved.  

 
Further discussion took place on how the local planning 
authority would support and facilitate major planning 
applications and Members were informed that the draft 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule, an update 
on the Local Plan, and viability appraisals would be considered 
at the next Local Plan Working Group meeting on16 January 
2023.  
 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

(i)  Approve the update to the Housing Delivery Action 
Plan (Annex A and B of the report) subject to 



including an addendum to strengthen the support and 
facilitation of housing cooperative and community 
housing schemes, and to support the continued 
implementation of the Plan across corporate teams.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the council complies with its duties as 
set out within the NPPF and PPG (setting out 
appropriate actions for the council to consider and 
explore in the short, medium and long term in an 
attempt to increase housing supply and delivery), and 
to fulfil the council’s commitment to ‘creating homes 
and world-class infrastructure’ within the Council Plan 
(2019 – 2023).  

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place 

for sign off of the publication version of the HDAP. 
 

Reason: To agree presentation of the publication version of the  
HDAP. 

 
(iii) Approve the Local Development Scheme update 

(Annex C of the report) 
 
Reason: To ensure that the council complies with the Planning 

and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by 
the Localism Act 2011). 

 
(iv)  That an additional recommendation be drafted by 

the Chair and Director of Place requesting 
Executive to consider the full council Housing 
Delivery Action Plan resolution (22 October 2022) 
calling on Executive to action work concerning 
"controlling the concentration of short term and 
holiday lets". 

 
Reason: To acknowledge and reflect this stream of work in the 

Housing Delivery Action Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 1.00pm and finished at 2.05pm]. 


